

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-chair,
Amicus Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

GIA L. CINCONI
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
AND STOCKTON LLP
Two Embarcadero Center,
Eighth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 576-0200
gcincone@
kilpatricktownsend.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

258495



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NACDL Opposes the Death Penalty in All Cases, Regardless of the Method of Execution	3
II. The Role of the Capital Defense Lawyer Whose Client Is Facing Execution	5
III. The Conduct of the State of Oklahoma Is Inconsistent With the Values of our Society and our Constitution	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	3, 6
<i>DeShaney v.</i> <i>Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 227 (1976).....	3, 4, 7
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	7
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Anthony T. Kronman, <u>Tribute to Burke Marshall</u> , 113 Yale L.J. 807 (Jan. 2004).....	7
Clarence Darrow, <u>The Story of My Life</u> (Charles Scribner's Sons 1932).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Death Penalty Information Center, Facts About the Death Penalty (Feb. 11, 2015), available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org	4, 5
Ethan Bronner, <u>Use of Death Sentences Continues to Fall in U.S.</u> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2012	4
Gallup, <u>Death Penalty</u> , http://www.gallup.com/poll/1606/Death-Penalty.aspx	4
Harper Lee, <u>To Kill a Mockingbird</u> (Grand Central Publishing 1982) (1960)	6
Ian Lovett, <u>Executions Are Suspended by Governor in Washington</u> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2014.	4
<u>Pennsylvania: Governor Halts Executions</u> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2015	4
Timothy Williams, <u>States Execute Fewest Convicts in 20 Years, Report Finds</u> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2014	4
